

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
AT JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 1275/2026
CNR: RJHC010223552026 | URN: CMA / 2673U / 2026

Liladhar S/o Tarachand, Aged About 26 Years, Tehsil
Sardarshahar District Churu, Raj.

----Appellant

Versus

Nikita W/o Liladhar, D/o Mukhram, R/o Nagrasari, Tehsil Nohar,
District Hanumangarh, Raj.

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Sanjeev Beniwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Suresh Nehra

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MUNNURI LAXMAN
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SANGEETA SHARMA**

Order

05/08/2026

1. The present appeal is filed against the direction for the deposit of a sum of Rs. 2 Lakhs in favour of the minor child living with the respondent-wife.
2. This Court, vide order dated 02.07.2026, granted an interim stay on the deposit of the sum of Rs. 2 Lakhs, which was fixed while granting a consensual divorce under Section 13B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.
3. This Court is not inclined to continue the blanket stay as the child was not granted any maintenance in any of the proceedings. Instead, this Court is inclined to modify the said relief by directing the appellant-husband to deposit a sum of Rs. 25,000/- in the bank account of the respondent-wife.

4. The respondent is directed to furnish her bank account details to the appellant within a period of one week from today. On furnishing of such details, the amount shall be deposited in the bank account of the respondent-wife within a period of one month from today.
5. If the amount is not deposited within the above stipulated time, the interim order granted on 02.07.2026, as modified today, shall stand automatically vacated.
6. It is made clear that such amount shall only be used for the welfare of the minor child.
7. Admit.
8. List the matter on **09.09.2026**.

(SANGEETA SHARMA),J

(MUNNURI LAXMAN),J